LAKE COUNTY BOARD OF HEALTH

TO: Board of Health Members
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Irene T. Pierce, M.S.N.
Executive Director

FROM: Jerry Nordstrom, MBA

Director, Administrative Services

Agenda ltem #

AGENDA ITEM: Lake County Health Department/Community Health Center
Media Coverage Summary, August 2, 2008 through September 23, 2008.

Thefollowing articlesreflect the Health Department’s media relations efforts.

Title

Whooping cough confirmed by county

Whooping cough cases rise near
Round Lake

Rabid bat found in Libertyville

5" rabid bat found in Lake Co.

Annual county health fair readies kids
for school

Today’ s Events: Waukegan

A shot to make you well

Restaurant Report Cards

Free hedlth fair helps prepare kids
for school

It will be over soon

Rabid bat found in Libertyville,

5" in county Pioneer Press
Fish virus Daily Herald
Wadsworth woman leads as county

health director Lake County Journals
Fish disease spreading throughout

Great Lakes Lake County Journals
Health Department aerts public to

pertussis cases Lake County Journals
Forest Preserve program shows people

little brown bats Pioneer Press

-More-

AgenltmO1

Paper
Daily Herad

News-Sun
News-Sun
Daily Herald

Daily Herald
Chicago Tribune
Daily Herad
News-Sun

News-Sun
Chicago Tribune

Date
8/2/08

8/2/08
8/2/08
8/4/08
8/3/08
8/6/08
8/7/08
8/7/08

8/7/08
8/7/08

8/7/08
8/8/08

8/8/08
8/8/08

8/8/08



Title

Government Notes: Lake County

Restaurant surge in Vernon Hills

Invading species

Anglers warned of spreading fish virus

Rabid bat in Lake Forest home

County research project

Rabid bat found in Lake Forest home

Fish restrictions aim to halt spread of
deadly virus

State of vacant home alarms residents

Restaurant Report Card

National grant supports family health
study

Rabid batsin Cook, Lake counties

Government Notes: Lake County

Fifth rabid bat found in Lake County
in 2008

Officials: Kids health fair saw double digit

increase
Blooming lotus
Tourists flocked to lotus beds
More attended health fair
County health department to offer
Alzheimer’ s support group
Restaurant Report Card
Flu shots headed this way

Support: Lake County Health Department

Government Notes. Lake County

A little preparation of lunch boxes

Hale, hearty and whole

Health department celebrates 50 years
of service to Lake County

Bacteria cause Lake Zurich carp deaths

Health Department reminds residents of
West Nile virusrisk

Lake County finds West Nile in pools
in four towns

Beach 9-1-1

Just beachy

Mosquito pools test positive for West
Nile

Health Department cuts 14 positions

Mosquitoes positive for virus

AgenltmO1

Paper
Chicago Tribune

Daily Herad
News-Sun
Daily Herald
News-Sun
Daily Herald
Pioneer Press

Pioneer Press
Pioneer Press
News-Sun

Daily Herald
Lake County Journals
Chicago Tribune

Great Lakes Bulletin

News-Sun
News-Sun
News-Sun
Daily Herald

Pioneer Press
News-Sun
News-Sun
Pioneer Press
Chicago Tribune
Chicago Parent
Daily Herald

Daily Herald
Daily Herald

Lake County Journals

Pioneer Press
News-Sun
News-Sun

News-Sun
News-Sun
Daily Herald

-More-

Date
8/8/08
8/11/08
8/11/08
8/12/08
8/12/08
8/12/08
8/12/08

8/13/08
8/14/08
8/14/08

8/14/08
8/14/08
8/15/08

8/15/08

8/15/08
8/16/08
8/16/08
8/20/08

8/21/08
8/21/08
8/21/08
8/21/08
8/22/08
8/22/08
8/25/08

8/25/08
8/25/08

8/25/08

8/26/08
8/26/08
8/26/08

8/27/08
8/27/08
8/27/08



Title

Health service hurt by cuts

Restaurant Report Card

Smoke-free Illinois displays quilt project

Volunteersinvited to Medical Reserve
Corps training sessions

Construction of new permit facility
underway

County work hits the road

Talk of the County

A message from Jesse Peterson Hall

Kids 1% Health Fair serves increased
number of families, children

Smoke ban in your home?

Funding dries up for treatment center

Health Department celebrates 50 years

Seventh rabid bat found

Risein teen pregnancies

Rabid bat discovered in Antioch

Restaurant Report Card

If not salt, then what? Towns mull over
their options

Rabid bat found in Antioch

Organizations offering microchip
clinic for pets

Health department offers emergency
preparedness tips

Alexian Brothers HIV/AIDS group home
marks 10 years

Lunch Crunch

Communities differ on how many pets
allowed in homes

NEED2KNOW AIDS team needs
Support

End-of-seasons pool tips from health
department

Boy’sillness spurs school health alert

Highwood student’ s infection reported

Restaurant Report Card

Student recovering from serious infection

Seventh rabid bat found in Lake County

L C Health Department seeks support for
AIDS run/walk

County moves workers out of Vista
Building

-3

Paper

Daily Herald
News-Sun
Pioneer Press

Lake County Journals

Lake County Journals
News-Sun

News-Sun

ENH Connections

The People’sVoice
Daily Herald
Pioneer Press
News-Sun

Daily Herald
News-Sun
News-Sun
News-Sun

Daily Herald
Pioneer Press

Lake County Journals
Lake County Journals

News-Sun
Time Out Chicago

Daily Herald
News-Sun

News-Sun

Chicago Tribune
Pioneer Press
News-Sun

Pioneer Press

Lake County Journals
Pioneer Press

News-Sun

-More-

AgenltmO1

Date

8/27/08
8/28/08
8/28/08

8/29/08

8/29/08
8/29/08
8/30/08

Aug/Sept 08

Sept. 2008
9/2/08
9/3/08
9/3/08
9/4/08
9/4/08
9/4/08
9/4/08

9/4/08
9/4/08

9/5/08
9/5/08

9/5/08
9/8/08

9/8/08
9/8/08
9/9/08
9/10/08
9/10/08
9/11/08
9/11/08
9/12/08
9/12/08

9/12/08



-

itle

Round L ake Beach couple charged with
raising 27 dogs for fighting

County workers at Vista West get
day off

Health department honors

Charges pending in attack by pit bulls

Cops bust dog-fighting ring

Early intervention fair

Talk of the County

Urge lawmakers to reinstate funding

Police seize 27 pit bullsin Round
Lake Beach

Stay safe during flooding aftermath

Talk of the County

Mold suspected at Vista West building

Dog attack drives Waukegan back to
ordinance

Stay safe during flooding aftermath

Rabid bat found is eighth of year

Health Department helps buckle in tots

Rabid bat found in Lake County, 8"
thisyear

Restaurant Report Card

Reliable advice is available to choose
the right car seat

Health agencies to survey Lake County
residents

Local health study

AgenltmO1

Paper

Chicago Tribune

News-Sun
Daily Herald
News-Sun
News-Sun
Daily Herald
News-Sun
Daily Herald

Daily Herad
Daily Herald
News-Sun
News-Sun

News-Sun
Daily Herald
News-Sun
News-Sun

Pioneer Press
News-Sun

News-Sun

News-Sun
Daily Herald

T

Date
9/12/08

9/13/08
9/13/08
9/13/08
9/14/08
9/15/08
9/15/08
9/15/08

9/15/08
9/15/08
9/17/08
9/17/08

9/17/08
9/18/08
9/18/08
9/18/08

9/18/08
9/19/08

9/19/08

9/21/08
9/23/08



