LAKE COUNTY BOARD OF HEALTH

TO: Board of Health Members DATE

Through

Irene T. Pierce, M.S.N. Executive Director

FROM: Jerry Nordstrom, MBA

Director, Administrative Services

AGENDA ITEM: Lake County Health Department/Community Health Center Media Coverage Summary, August 2, 2008 through September 23, 2008.

The following articles reflect the Health Department's media relations efforts.

<u>Title</u>	<u>Paper</u>	<u>Date</u>
Whooping cough confirmed by county	Daily Herald	8/2/08
Whooping cough cases rise near		
Round Lake	News-Sun	8/2/08
Rabid bat found in Libertyville	News-Sun	8/2/08
5 th rabid bat found in Lake Co.	Daily Herald	8/4/08
Annual county health fair readies kids		
for school	Daily Herald	8/3/08
Today's Events: Waukegan	Chicago Tribune	8/6/08
A shot to make you well	Daily Herald	8/7/08
Restaurant Report Cards	News-Sun	8/7/08
Free health fair helps prepare kids		
for school	News-Sun	8/7/08
It will be over soon	Chicago Tribune	8/7/08
Rabid bat found in Libertyville,		
5 th in county	Pioneer Press	8/7/08
Fish virus	Daily Herald	8/8/08
Wadsworth woman leads as county		
health director Lake	e County Journals 8/7/0)8
Fish disease spreading throughout		
Great Lakes	Lake County Journals	8/8/08
Health Department alerts public to		
pertussis cases	Lake County Journals	8/8/08
Forest Preserve program shows people		
little brown bats	Pioneer Press	8/8/08

-More-

Title	Paper_	Date
Government Notes: Lake County	Chicago Tribune	8/8/08
Restaurant surge in Vernon Hills	Daily Herald	8/11/08
Invading species	News-Sun	8/11/08
Anglers warned of spreading fish virus	Daily Herald	8/12/08
Rabid bat in Lake Forest home	News-Sun	8/12/08
County research project	Daily Herald	8/12/08
Rabid bat found in Lake Forest home	Pioneer Press	8/12/08
Fish restrictions aim to halt spread of		
deadly virus	Pioneer Press	8/13/08
State of vacant home alarms residents	Pioneer Press	8/14/08
Restaurant Report Card	News-Sun	8/14/08
National grant supports family health		
study	Daily Herald	8/14/08
Rabid bats in Cook, Lake counties	Lake County Journals	8/14/08
Government Notes: Lake County	Chicago Tribune	8/15/08
Fifth rabid bat found in Lake County		
in 2008	Great Lakes Bulletin	8/15/08
Officials: Kids health fair saw double digit		
increase	News-Sun	8/15/08
Blooming lotus	News-Sun	8/16/08
Tourists flocked to lotus beds	News-Sun	8/16/08
More attended health fair	Daily Herald	8/20/08
County health department to offer		
Alzheimer's support group	Pioneer Press	8/21/08
Restaurant Report Card	News-Sun	8/21/08
Flu shots headed this way	News-Sun	8/21/08
Support: Lake County Health Department	Pioneer Press	8/21/08
Government Notes: Lake County	Chicago Tribune	8/22/08
A little preparation of lunch boxes	Chicago Parent	8/22/08
Hale, hearty and whole	Daily Herald	8/25/08
Health department celebrates 50 years	D '1 II 11	0/25/00
of service to Lake County	Daily Herald	8/25/08
Bacteria cause Lake Zurich carp deaths	Daily Herald	8/25/08
Health Department reminds residents of		0/05/00
West Nile virus risk	Lake County Journals	8/25/08
Lake County finds West Nile in pools	Diamagn Dragg	9/26/09
in four towns	Pioneer Press News-Sun	8/26/08
Beach 9-1-1		8/26/08
Just beachy Magnite mode test positive for West	News-Sun	8/26/08
Mosquito pools test positive for West	N	0/27/00
Nile Health Department outs 14 positions	News-Sun News-Sun	8/27/08
Health Department cuts 14 positions		8/27/08
Mosquitoes positive for virus	Daily Herald	8/27/08
-IV	Iore-	

<u>Title</u>	Paper Paper	Date		
Health service hurt by cuts	Daily Herald	8/27/08		
Restaurant Report Card	News-Sun	8/28/08		
Smoke-free Illinois displays quilt project	Pioneer Press	8/28/08		
Volunteers invited to Medical Reserve	1 Tollect 1 Tess	0/20/00		
Corps training sessions	Lake County Journals	8/29/08		
Construction of new permit facility	Lake County Journals	0/29/00		
<u> </u>	Lake County Journals	8/29/08		
underway County work hits the road	News-Sun	8/29/08		
Talk of the County	News-Sun	8/30/08		
A message from Jesse Peterson Hall	ENH Connections			
Kids 1 st Health Fair serves increased	ENH Connections	Aug/Sept 08		
	The Decale's Vaice	Caret 2000		
number of families, children	The People's Voice	Sept. 2008		
Smoke ban in your home?	Daily Herald Pioneer Press	9/2/08		
Funding dries up for treatment center		9/3/08		
Health Department celebrates 50 years	News-Sun	9/3/08		
Seventh rabid bat found	Daily Herald	9/4/08		
Rise in teen pregnancies	News-Sun	9/4/08		
Rabid bat discovered in Antioch	News-Sun	9/4/08		
Restaurant Report Card	News-Sun	9/4/08		
If not salt, then what? Towns mull over		- / / / 0		
their options	Daily Herald	9/4/08		
Rabid bat found in Antioch	Pioneer Press	9/4/08		
Organizations offering microchip				
clinic for pets	Lake County Journals	9/5/08		
Health department offers emergency				
preparedness tips	Lake County Journals	9/5/08		
Alexian Brothers HIV/AIDS group home				
marks 10 years	News-Sun	9/5/08		
Lunch Crunch	Time Out Chicago	9/8/08		
Communities differ on how many pets				
allowed in homes	Daily Herald	9/8/08		
NEED2KNOW AIDS team needs				
Support	News-Sun	9/8/08		
End-of-seasons pool tips from health				
department	News-Sun	9/9/08		
Boy's illness spurs school health alert	Chicago Tribune	9/10/08		
Highwood student's infection reported	Pioneer Press	9/10/08		
Restaurant Report Card	News-Sun	9/11/08		
Student recovering from serious infection	Pioneer Press	9/11/08		
Seventh rabid bat found in Lake County	Lake County Journals	9/12/08		
LC Health Department seeks support for				
AIDS run/walk	Pioneer Press	9/12/08		
County moves workers out of Vista				
Building	News-Sun	9/12/08		
-More-				

<u>Title</u>	<u>Paper</u>	Date
Round Lake Beach couple charged with		
raising 27 dogs for fighting	Chicago Tribune	9/12/08
County workers at Vista West get	-	
day off	News-Sun	9/13/08
Health department honors	Daily Herald	9/13/08
Charges pending in attack by pit bulls	News-Sun	9/13/08
Cops bust dog-fighting ring	News-Sun	9/14/08
Early intervention fair	Daily Herald	9/15/08
Talk of the County	News-Sun	9/15/08
Urge lawmakers to reinstate funding	Daily Herald	9/15/08
Police seize 27 pit bulls in Round	·	
Lake Beach	Daily Herald	9/15/08
Stay safe during flooding aftermath	Daily Herald	9/15/08
Talk of the County	News-Sun	9/17/08
Mold suspected at Vista West building	News-Sun	9/17/08
Dog attack drives Waukegan back to		
ordinance	News-Sun	9/17/08
Stay safe during flooding aftermath	Daily Herald	9/18/08
Rabid bat found is eighth of year	News-Sun	9/18/08
Health Department helps buckle in tots	News-Sun	9/18/08
Rabid bat found in Lake County, 8 th		
this year	Pioneer Press	9/18/08
Restaurant Report Card	News-Sun	9/19/08
Reliable advice is available to choose		
the right car seat	News-Sun	9/19/08
Health agencies to survey Lake County		
residents	News-Sun	9/21/08
Local health study	Daily Herald	9/23/08

###